
Licensing Committee 
20 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
10.30 am in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms - Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: This meeting is a public meeting. The number of public seats, however, are 
limited and need to be carefully managed to ensure that the meeting is Covid-secure. For this 
reason, we would like to ask that anyone intending to attend as a member of the public, contacts 
the Democratic Services team in advance by email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk. 
Anyone attending the meeting will be requested to check in at the venue upon arrival and to wear a 
face covering for the duration of the meeting and while in the building, unless you have a medical 
exemption. All attendees are also requested to take a lateral flow test before attending the 
meeting. 

 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair); 
Councillors Sam Adeniji, Graham Amy, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, Johnny Denis, 
Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord and Linda Wallraven 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2021 
(attached herewith). 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

5 Written questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
 

6 Approval of Licensing Fees (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 

7 Date of next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled to be held 
on Thursday, 3 March 2022, in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:30am. 
 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 



3 

 

A Member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01273 471600 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling & Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 29 July 2021 at 10:30am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair); Councillors Roy Clay, 
Johnny Denis, Stephen Gauntlett, Isabelle Linington and Linda Wallraven 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Michael Davis (Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Paul Thornton (Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Dr Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
 
 
1 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held remotely (via Microsoft Teams) on 1 April 
2021 were submitted and approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them 
as a correct record. 
 

2 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Boorman, Jim Lord 
and Sean MacLeod (Chair). 
 

3 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

5 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

6 Review of the Lewes District Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the Lewes District Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy and requested that Members agree to a six-
week public consultation. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee 2 29 July 2021 

 

The Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) (SARS) summarised the report 
and its findings. 
 
The Committee discussed the wording in sections 5.15.5 and 6.2.3 of 
Appendix 1, as detailed in section 2.2 of the report. 
 
The Committee requested that the word gender be removed from paragraph 5 
of section 1.4 of Appendix 1. Officers agreed. 
 
The Committee requested that reference to temporary events be included in 
the Policy, under section 2 of the Policy. Officers agreed. 
 
The Committee requested that the list of agencies as set out in section 6.3 of 
the Policy be reviewed and updated. Officers agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) be authorised 
to begin a six-week consultation with the public, trade and interested 
bodies; and 

2) That, following the consultation period, the Customer First Resolution 
Team Operational Manager (Regulatory and Place) in conjunction with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee, be delegated to consider the 
consultation responses and make any minor changes to the Statement 
of Licensing Policy and recommend any changes to Full Council for 
approval.  
 
In the event of substantial changes being suggested as a result of the 
six-week consultation to the Statement of Licensing Policy, a report to 
be brought back to the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
7 Review of the Lewes District Council Gambling Act Statement of 

Principles 
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the Lewes District Council 
Gambling Act Statement of Principles and requested that Members agree to a 
six-week public consultation. 
 
The Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) (SARS) summarised the report 
and its findings. 
 
The Committee discussed previous statements and requested that officers use 
a standard corporate font for future documents. Officers agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That the Senior Specialist Advisor (Regulatory Services) be authorised 
to begin a six-week consultation with the public, trade and interested 
bodies; and 
 

Page 6



Licensing Committee 3 29 July 2021 

 

2) That, following the consultation period, the Customer First Resolution 
Team Operational Manager (Regulatory and Place) in conjunction with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee, be delegated to consider the 
consultation responses and make any minor changes to the Statement 
of Gambling Principles and recommend any changes to Full Council for 
approval.  
 
In the event of substantial changes being suggested as a result of the 
six-week consultation to the Statement of Gambling Principles, a report 
to  be brought back to the Licensing Committee for consideration. 

 
8 Date of next meeting 

 
Resolved: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee is scheduled 
to be held on Thursday, 7 October 2021 in the Ditchling and Telscombe 
Rooms, Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 10:30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 11:20am. 

 
Councillor Christine Robinson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 20 January 2022 
 

Title: Approval of Licensing Fees 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

To recommend the licensing fees proposed within Appendix 
1 to apply from 1 April 2022 
 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To recommend to Full Council to approve the licensing fees 
proposed within Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2022. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To ensure that the licensing fees are approved by the 
Licensing Committee. 

Contact Officer(s): Rebecca.Wynn@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Regulatory Services Lead 
07920 251841 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  Lewes District Council carries out a variety of Licensing functions. Licensing fees 
should be considered by the Licensing Committee and then recommended to 
Full Council. The table at 2.2 summarises the estimated financial impact of the 
fees proposed to apply from 1 April 2022 as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

1.2  The current financial year has been extremely challenging following a nationwide 
lockdown because of the Covid-19 Pandemic. Not only has this impacted many 
businesses adversely but it has had an impact on the service we offer with all 
face to face contact ceasing for a period of time. 
 

1.3  Issues were experienced with the hackney carriage and private hire trade as the 
ability to access garages for MOT’s, vehicle suitability tests and drivers’ medical 
checks was problematic due to many of these services temporarily closing. The 
majority of these services have subsequently restarted but it is taking time to 
collect fees as a result from the suspension of these activities. 
 

2  Financial Overview 
 

2.1  The table shows the estimated financial impact of changes in usage levels 
experienced during the current year, which has been impacted due to the global 
coronavirus pandemic. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2.2   
Lewes District Council Services  

 

Budgeted 
income 
estimate 

for 
2021/22 

£ 

Additional 
income 
forecast 

for  
2021/22 

£ 

2022/23 
indicative 
income 
forecast 

 
£ 

 
Discretionary charges (i.e. where fee
[...]
icipated that with a reduced income from fees and increased cost of 
running the service the surplus will be significantly reduced. 
 

3.5  Members are asked to note that over the last year there has been an extensive 
internal review of taxi and private hire licence fees to ensure that they are 
correctly accounted for and to confirm that the fees relate to the costs of the 
service. 
 

3.6  The table above also lists the Licensing Act 2003 fees and charges, these are 
statutory services where fees and charges are prescribed by Government. 
Changes in the level of fees are implemented as and when they are issued by 
the appropriate Department and communicated to service users through 
appropriate channels, e.g. through the Council’s website. The Government has 
not announced any change in these fees for 2022/23. 
 

3.7  Since 2018/19 there has been a gradual decline in the number of premises 
licences which at its peak in 2018 had receipts of £89,000 which reduced to 
£83,400 in 2019, £74,000 in 2020 and £68,000 in 2021. Premises numbers in 
the Lewes District are expected to remain stable making the anticipated income 
in 2022/23 being £70,000. 
 

3.8  Members are asked to note that there is a proposal for a substantial increase in 
the licence fees relating to a Dangerous Wild Animal Licence.  In Appendix 1 at 
lines 79,80 & 81, these fees fall under the heading of Miscellaneous Licences 
but in fact it is a discretionary fee. There are currently no Dangerous Wild Animal 
Licences in Lewes, but if such an application were to be received, it is 
anticipated that the current fee would not cover Council’s costs.  The proposed 
new fees are in line with those of neighbouring Local Authorities. 
 

3.9  Members will see at Appendix 1 the proposed fees for 2022/23. 
  

Financial appraisal 
 

4.1 Should the revised fees be approved, then the reduction in budgeted income of 
£32,600 will be reflected in the final 2022/23 budget to be approved by Council 
in Februar

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms, Southover 
House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, on 20 January 2022 at 10:30am 
 
Present: 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair); Councillors Sam Adeniji, Liz Boorman, Roy Clay, 
Johnny Denis, Isabelle Linington and Jim Lord. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Jo Dunk (Senior Specialist Advisor, Regulatory Services) 
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services) 
Dr Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer, Housing & Regulatory) 
Rebecca Wynn (Regulatory Services Lead) 
 
 
9 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

10 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Amy, Christine 
Robinson (Vice-Chair) and Linda Wallraven. 
 

11 Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

12 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
 

13 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

14 Approval of Licensing Fees 
 
The Committee considered the report which sought its recommendation to Full 
Council that the licensing fees proposed within Appendix 1 apply from 1 April 
2022. 
 
The Regulatory Services Lead (RSL) presented the report and its findings, 
highlighting the taxi licensing surplus and its change in presentation within the 



Licensing Committee 2 20 January 2022 

 

report from the previous year; reduced private hire driver fees; the introduction 
of new software; and the substantial increase in the licence fees relating to 
Dangerous Wild Animal Licences, as set out in the report and Appendix 1. 
 
The Committee discussed costing surplus figures related to paragraph 3.4; a 
timeline for reviewing figures; new DBS requirements; training; and the deficit 
as referenced in paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
The Committee requested an update on its previous request for child 
safeguarding training and disability awareness training, as referenced in bullet 
point 14 of Appendix 1. Officers explained that the Council was currently 
looking for suppliers to implement the training programs. 
 
The Committee queried its previous request in respect of officers providing an 
expanded list of MOT providers to taxi and private hire licensees. Officers 
explained that the priority had been the implementation of the new guidance 
and the fixed door sign rollout, but that the matter was in hand. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Full Council be recommended to approve the licensing fees proposed 
within Appendix 1 to apply from 1 April 2022. 
 

15 Date of next meeting 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Thursday, 3 March 2022 in the Ditchling and 
Telscombe Rooms, Southover House, Lewes, BN7 1AB, commencing at 
10:30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 10:59am. 

 
Councillor Sean MacLeod (Chair) 


